007-0260-00-0
T CROSSOVER TUBE

296-5050-00-0
MECHNICAL SEAL

(2) 046-0380-00-0
/ GASKET

L 001-0230-00-0
PUMP BODY ASSY

| —— 097-0330-00-0

HOLDER, SPRING

077-0980-25-0
RETAINING RING
062-0190-00-0

BEARING CENTER

YLD,

|,— 562-0151-00-0

PUMP  MODEL GEAR DIMENSTONS
NUMBER  RATIO A 3 C
20FS-2M 2.00 |20.13]3.44|8.50
20FS-3M 2.83 ]20.13]3.44|8.50
20FS-4M 3.894 |21.13]4.44|9.50
14.19
7.60 3.50 3.00 —
2 NPT SUCTION
007-0280-00-0
P75-171 VENT / OIL FILL (4) 3/8-16 x 1-1/2 LG. SCREW
044-0310-00-0 \ 018-1614-02-0 i sucTon 1 DrscHReE
DEZ’QMZBQOD’O (16) 3/8-16 x | LG. SCREY
EXTENSIO -16 x
- -07-( (2) 046-0370-00-0
(4)5/16-18 X 3/4 LG SCREW\ 018-1610-07-0 2 e 0 ‘
018-1406-02-0
046-5190-00-0
206-2140-00-0 GASKET
OIL SEAL
250-0206-06-0
206KG BEARING \
[PUMP MODEL [ GEAR PART NO.[NO. OF TEETH]
| 20Fs-oM | 031-0840-00-0 | 23
|20FS-3M & 20FS-4M| 031-0400-00-0 18 ﬁ»v
[ PUMP MODEL [ ADAPTER PART NO. | ‘
|20FS-2M & 20FS—3M| 007-0341-00-0 |
[ 20FS-am | o07-0351-00-0 |
037-0372-00-0 —— = - !
PLMP SHAFT 1Z g
077-0870-05-0 ——|
RETAINING RING — e = |

250-0403-00-0 ——|
4035 BEARING
(4) 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 LG, SCREW ———
02-0

018-1412-
GASKET 046-5331-00-0

296-2220-00-0
OIL SEAL

037-0481-00-0
ORIVE SHAFT \;ﬂ>

017-0580-00-0 — | V

0

DRIVE KEY

(2) 250-0207-00-0 — 7]
207K BEARING =

Zrrrr 7

002-0180-00-0

PUMP, HEAD
077-1180-05-0
RETAINING RING

(2) 7/16-14 X 1-174 LG, SCRE} —]
018-1812-02-0

_

005-0600-00-0 (STANDARD)
ORIVE DISC FOR SAE #10 OVER
CENTER CLUTCH FLYWHEEL

OR
005-0910-00-0 (OPTIONAL ) ET
DRIVE DISC FOR SAE #B8 OVER
CENTER CLUTCH FLYWHEEL

(8) 097 DMU’OI’D/

WASHER 3/8 {4/
(B) 3/8-16 x 374 LG. SCREW [
018-1606-02-0

PLATE No. 504CB

(2) 5/16-18 X 1 LG. SCREY
018-1410-02-0

(1) 1/2-13 x_1/2 NYLIN
LOCKING SET SCREW

M
046-5351-00-0 GASKET

BEARING HOUSING ASSY
(2) 250-9130-00-0
BEARING

064-0608-02-0

SPRING PIN

(2) 217-0101-00-0

PLUG

110-2701-11-0
NUT 374-16
097-3170-24-0
WASHER
017-0270-00-0

KEY
046-5351-00-0
GASKET
016-0270-00-0
IMPELLER, FRONT
16-0280-00-0
PELLER, REAR

[ GEARBOX PART NO. |

|20FS-2M & 20FS-3M| 004-0031-00-0 |

018-2004-66-0
PLVP WODEL | GEAR PART NO.[ND. OF TEETH
2021 | 031-0851-00-0 % [ PUYP WOOEL
20FS-3M | 031-0361-00-0 51
20FS-4M | 031-0371-00-0 71 [ 2orsam

| 004-0380-00-0

(8) 3/8-16 x 1 LG. SCREW
018-1610-02-0

HALE TYPE

2O0FS=2M
PLIMP
20FS-4M

20FS—3M

POSSIBLE

POSITIONS

0F

PLUMP DISCHARGE

SPECIFY ON ORDER DISCHARGE POSITION REGUIRED. WHEN DISCHARGE POSITION IS NOT SPECIFIED ON ORDER, POSITION No. 3 WILL BE SHIPPED.

1-1/2 NPT DISCHARGE

007-0270-00-0

I oIscraRee It sucrion

3/4 NPT PLUG
217-0501-00-0

1/4 NPT PLUG
217-0201-00-0
PRESSLRE

GALIGE
CONNECTION

(4) 3/8-16 x 7/8 LG. SCREW
018-1607-02-0

(2> 130-0020-00-0
VANE-SUCTION

(8) 3/8-16 x 1-374 LG. SCREY

018-1616-02-0

(4) 3/8-16 x 7/8 LG. SCREY
018-1607-02-0
. SCREW

(NOT SHOWN)

(2) 3/8 NPT PLUG
217-0301-00-0
PRIMING
CONNECTION

(2) 064-6010-00-0
DOWEL PIN

046-0360-00-0 GASKET

(B8) 3/8-16 NUT
110-1600-02-0

(4) 3/8-16 x 2 LG.
018-1620-02-0

SCREW

4.88

(4) 1/8 NPT PLUG
217-0101-00-0

(2) 097-0210-00-0
WASHER

(2) 3/8-16 x 4-1/2 LG. SCREY
018-1644-02-0

217-0401-00-0 (20FS-2M & 20FS-3M)
FILL TO OIL LEVEL PLUG WITH

SAE EP-90 OR 80-90 OIL \

PUMP MODEL | APPROX. CAPACITY| \
|20FS—2M & 20FS-3M] [ 374 01s | -
[ o0Fs-4N | 107 |

217-0401-00-0 (20FS-4M)
FILL TO DIL LEVEL PLUG WITH
SAE EP-90 OR 80Y-90 OIL

(6) HILES
13/32 (.406) ON 13-1/8 BOLT CIRCLE N
12-1/8 PILOT DIA. (SAE #5)
|
(8) HILES
13/32 (.406) ON 15 BOLT CIRCLE -
PILOT DIA. 14-1/4 (SAE #4)
(1) 1/2 NPT MAGNETIC DRAIN PLUG
217-0401-08-0
044-0840-00-0 046-5270-01-0
(4) #4 X 1/4 LG, SCREW
ORIVE UNIT COVER GASKET 018-5002-00-0
(12) 097-0810-01-0 (12> 5/16-18 x 1/2 LG. SCREY
WASHER 018-1404-02-0 101-0082-00-0
S E R I E S SERIAL NUMBER PLATE
THIS PRODLCT AND ITSM[DMPDNENTS ARE
PROTECTED BY ONE OR MORE OF THE
FOLLOWING U.S. PATENTS AND THE ECO NO[REV CHANGED FROM [BY] DATE [ APVD P HALE PRODUCTS, INC
DTHETlPATE?zTX PENDING, TNoB-44| A | RELEASED | cx [ 6-23-98] Ms HALE A Unit of IDEX Corporation
3,116,694 4,089,345 00713 | B_|LPOATED DRANING, ADIED DESLRIPTIONS| TC | 12-6-00] MAL S
o A W I W EAonshuhuckem PA;Z;)ZB LISA
4,024,886 4,653,978 07 10 e ety & usen o |ORAN {3 o .
\ 8 RE TR S [Pt ] Oe s [ SCALE Fu




